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1.

SANCTIONS IN ANTITRUST CASES

-- Georgia --

The Competition Agency of Georgia is an independent legal entity of public law, created to

enforce the Law on Competition of 2014, which aims to protect free and fair competition, to support free
trade and liberalization of Georgian market.

2.

3.

The Agency determine fines according to the Article 33 of Georgian Law on Competition:

In cases provided for by Articles 6 - Abuse of Dominant Position and 7 - Agreements Limiting
Competition, Decision and Collusive Actions, of this Law the economic agent (with the
exception of the economic agents of the regulated sphere of economy) shall be subjected to the
fine, no more than 5 per cent of annual turnover for the previous financial year.

In case of non-elimination of the legal basis of the violation specified in Section 1 of this Article
or repeated violation, the Agency shall be entitled to impose the fine in amount of no more than
10 per cent of annual turnover for the previous financial year.

In calculation of the fine specified in this Article, the losses caused by the violation, duration of
violation and severity thereof shall be taken into consideration.

Agency on its own initiative started the investigation on Fuel Market (petrol, diesel, kerosene),

during which the fuel market have been allocated for two relevant markets — Car Fuel and Jet Fuel markets.
By the Order, Ne81 of July 14 2015, of the Chairman of the Competition Agency of Georgia, the decision
was made on the investigation of Car Fuel relevant market (petrol, diesel)

4.

As a Results of the investigation, the violation of Article 7 (a - directly or indirectly fix purchase

or selling prices or any other trading conditions; b - limit or control production, markets, technical
development, or investment; ¢ - share markets or sources of supply by consumers, location or other
characteristics;) (Concerted practice) was proved to the 8 relevant economic agents - were imposed
fine total of 23 275 884 $.
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